
THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.USA office: Fontana    AUS office: Truganina     GBR office: Ipswich    FRA office: Saint Vigor d'Ymonville 

SP37726

Arcade Basketball Hoop
Panier de Basket-ball



Tube-1
Ф22*595*440mm

Tube-2 
Ф22*685mm

Tube-3
Ф22*885mm

Tube-4
Ф22*885mm

Tube-5
Ф22*756*340mm

Tube-6
Ф22*756*340mm

Tube-7
Ф22*823mm

Tube-8
Ф22*835mm

Tube-9
Ф22*590mm

Tube-10
Ф22*710*395mm

Tube-11
Ф22*635*520mm

Tube-12
Ф13*625mm

Basketball
      18 cm Electronic Scorer Switch Sensor

Electronic Scorer 
Face Plate

Backboard Rim Rim Support Plate
Inflation Pump 

with Needle

x2

x2 x2

x2

x2

x2 x2x1

x1 x1 x1 x1

x1

x1x1

x1

x1x1x1x3

EN

EN

Before You Start

Please read all instructions carefully.

Retain instructions for future reference.

Separate and count all parts and hardware.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near to the area in 
which they will be placed in use, to avoid moving the product unnecessarily once 
assembled.

Always place the product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product away from babies 
and children as they potentially pose a serious choking hazard.

EN

FR

Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions.

Conservez les instructions pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

Vérifiez toutes les pièces et les accessoires.

Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez l’ordre correct.

Nous recommandons que, dans la mesure du possible, tous les produits 
soient assemblés à proximité de la zone où ils seront utilisés, afin d’éviter tout 
déplacement inutile du produit une fois assemblé.

Placez toujours le produit sur une surface plane et stable.

Conservez toutes les petites pièces de ce produit et les matériaux d’emballage 
hors de portée des bébés et des enfants, car ils pourraient présenter un risque 
d’étouffement.

Avant de Commencer

02 03



Ball Return Net M6 Washer M6 x 20mm bolt M6 X30mm bolt

M6 X35mm bolt M6 X45mm bolt M6 X50mm bolt M6 Nut

3.5 x 10mm bolt Wrench

Net Spring Lock Plastic Pole Insert Lock Pin

x2

x2 x2

x1

x1

x1
Allen Key

x1

x48

x24x4

x4

x4

x8

x9

x6

121110987

BEFORE ASSEMBLY-Please inspect and layout all your Poles and parts

1 2 3 4 5 6

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS:
1.Find a clean, level surface to begin the assembly of your Basketball Game. 
We recommend for two adults to work together to assemble this basketball 
game.
2.Remove all the parts from the box and verify you have all of the listed parts 
as shown on the Parts list page.Carefully cut or tear the four corners of the 
box so that the bottom of the box can be used as your work surface.

04 05



FIG.1 &2
3. Attach Tubes 2 (#2) to Tube 3 and Tube 4 (#3 & #4) using spring lock 
(pre-installed) as shown in FIG.1.
4. Attach Tubes 7 (#7) to Tubes 8 (#8) using spring lock (pre-installed) as 
shown in FIG.2

8

8

7

7

4

4

3

3

2

2

2

x2

x1

x1

x2

x2

Spring Lock
A2

Spring Lock

Punched hole

A2

FIG.1

FIG.2

FIG.3
5. Attach Tube 5 and Tube 6 (#5 & #6) together using spring lock 
(pre-installed) as shown in FIG.3.

6

6

5

5 x1

x1

Spring Lock
A2

FIG.3

06 07



FIG.4
6. Attach Tube 5 and Tube 6 (#5 & #6) to Tube 3 and Tube 4 (#3 & #4) 
using Bolts (#27), Washers (#22) and Nuts (#28),and then attach Tube 5 
and Tube 6 (#5 & #6) to Tubes 8 (#8) using Bolts (#27), Washers (#22) and 
Nuts (#28) as shown in FIG. 4, 4A and 4B.
7. Attach Tubes 7 and Tubes 8 (#7 & #8) to Tube 2 (#2) using Bolt (#24), 
Washers (#22) and Nuts (#28) as shown in FIG.4C, repeat this step for the 
other side. NOTE: Make sure the spring lock is facing down.

22

24

27

28

8

7

3

2

22

22
22

22

22

22

24

27
27

28

28

28

8

7

6

4

2

x12

x2

x4

x6

FIG.4

FIG.4B FIG.4A

FIG.4C

FIG.5
8. Attach Tube 12 (#12) to Tubes 2 (#2) using Bolts (#24), Washers(#22) 
and Nuts (#28) as shown in Fig. 5A, and then insert Tubes 1(#1) onto 
Tubes 2 (#2) as shown in FIG. 5.
9. Attach Tubes 9 (#9) to Tube 5 and Tube 6 (#5 & #6) using Bolt 
(#25),Washers (#22) and Nuts (#28) as shown in FIG.5B.

22

22

22

22
22

24

24

25

25

28

28

28

12

12

12

9

9

9

6

52

2

2

1

1

1

FIG.5

FIG.5A

FIG.5B

x2

x2

x1

x8

x2

x2

x4

08 09



FIG.6
10. Attach Tubes 10 (#10) to Tubes 9 (#9) using spring locks 
(pre-installed), and then insert Tube 11 (#11) onto Tubes 10 (#10) using 
spring locks (pre-installed) as shown in FIG.6.

11

11

10

10

10

11

10

9

9

FIG.6

x2

x1

Spring Lock
A2

Spring Lock
A2

Short Side

Long Side

FIG.7
11. Attach Rims (# 18) and Rim Support Plates (#19) to the Backboard 
(#17) using the Bolts (#23), Washers (#22) and Nuts (#28). Attach the 
Switch Sensors (#15) to the Backboard (#17) using the Bolts (#23), 
Washers (#22) and Nuts (#28).NOTE: Make sure that you use washer 
on both sides of the backboard as shown in FIG. 7.

FIG.8
12. Attach the Electronic Scorer Face Plate (# 16) to the front of 
Backboard and connect with the Electronic Scorer (#14)using Bolts (#29) 
as shown in FIG.8.

22

22
22

2323

29

29

28

28

1919

18

18

17
17

16

16

15

15

14
14

FIG.7

FIG.8

x1

x1

x1

x1

x1

x4

x1

x16

x8

x8

10 11



FIG.9
13. Slide elastic straps and sleeve of Ball Return Net (#21) onto Top Tubes 
1 (#1) as shown in FIG.9A & 9B.
14. Slide Tube 12 (#12) through the sleeve on the front of the Ball Return 
Net (#21), attach the left side first using Bolts (#24), Washers (#22) and 
Nuts (#28) as shown in FIG. 9C. Follow the same procedure on the right 
side.

21

21

21

22 22

22

24

24

28

28

12

12

12

12

11

11

FIG.9

FIG.9A

FIG.9B

FIG.9C

Lock Pin
A4

x1

x4

x2

x2

x1

FIG.10
15. With the help of another adult, attach the Backboard (#17) to Top 
Tubes 1 (#1) using Bolts (#26), Washers (#22),and Nuts (#28) as shown in 
FIG.10A. At each bottom hole of the backboard, attach the ramp tabs of 
Ball Return Net (#21) using Bolts (#26), Washers (#22), Nuts (#28) as 
shown in FIG.10B.
16. Connect the Lock Pins (#A4) to Tube 5 and Tube 6 (#5 & #6) and 
insert them into Tube 5 and Tube 6 (#5 & #6) as shown in FIG.10C.

21
21

22

22

22

22

22

26

26

26

28

28

28

17

12

2

1

1

FIG.10

FIG.10A

FIG.10B

FIG.10C

Lock Pin
A4

x8

x4

x4

Webbing

12 13



FIG.11
17. Connect the Sensor Wire from Switch Sensor (#15) to the Electronic 
Scorer (#14) as shown in FIG.11.Connect the Control Wire to the 
Electronic Scorer (#14) as shown in FIG.11 and 11A.

FIG.12 
18. To fold game up when not in use, remove Lock Pins (#A4), fold the 
front of the basketball game up and re-insert Lock Pins (#A4) as shown in 
FIG.12. Note: The Lock Pins need to be removed before folding closed or 
open.

14

FIG.11

FIG.11A

FIG.12

Lock Pin
A4

Electronic Scorer

Sensor Wire

ON/OFF

IMPORTANT!
Make sure to use the

Lock Pin (#A4)when folded.

ELECTRONIC SCORER OPERATION
Installing Batteries:
Using a screwdriver, unscrew lid and open the battery box. Insert 3 
“AA" batteries ( not included)in the order of polarity as shown on the 
inside cover. Close the cover and tighten screw.
Turn the power ON using the ON/OFF switch.
Reminders:
. Batteries must be installed according to the correct polarization (+ and 
-) requirement.
. Please clean the battery contacts, and also those of the device, prior 
to battery installation.
. If the game will not be used for a long period of time,we recommend 
that the batteries should be removed.

How to play:

Turn the power ON using the ON/OFF switch.The LED scorer shows 
playing time 60 seconds.
The first player shoot in 60 seconds to score point.The second player 
starts in new 60 seconds.
Player with more points scored wins (LED will flash on player with higher 
scores).

1) Requires 3 “AA" batteries (not included).
2) Do not mix old and new batteries.
3) Do not mix alkaline, standard (carbon zinc), or 
rechargeable (nickel- cadmium) batteries.

WARNING:

ON/OFF

CONTROL
WIRE/
CONTROL
CABLE

14 15



Filet Rondelle M6 Boulon Boulon 

M6 X35mm 
Boulon

M6 X45mm 
Boulon  

M6 X50mm 
Boulon  

M6 Écrou

3.5 x 10mm 
Boulon Clé Clé Allen 

Filet Verrou à ressort 
Insert pour poteau 

en plastique
Goupille de 
verrouillage

x2

x2 x2

x1

x1

x1

x1

x48

x24x4

x4

x4

x8

x9

x6

Tube-1
Ф22*595*440mm

Tube-2 
Ф22*685mm

Tube-3
Ф22*885mm

Tube-4
Ф22*885mm

Tube-5
Ф22*756*340mm

Tube-6
Ф22*756*340mm

Tube-7
Ф22*823mm

Tube-8
Ф22*835mm

Tube-9
Ф22*590mm

Tube-10
Ф22*710*395mm

Tube-11
Ф22*635*520mm

Tube-12
Ф13*625mm

Ballon de 
basket-ball

18cm
Marqueur 

électronique
Capteur à 

interrupteur

Plaque du 
marqueur 

électronique

Panneau Arceau Plaque de support

Pompe de 
gonflage avec 

aiguille

x2

x2 x2

x2

x2

x2 x2x1

x1 x1 x1 x1

x1

x1x1

x1

x1x1x1x3

FR

16 17



Figure 1 &2
3. Connectez les tubes (2) au tube (3) et au tube (4) à l’aide des verrous à 
ressort (préinstallé) comme indiqué sur la figure 1. 
4. Connectez les tubes (7) aux tubes (8) à l’aide de verrou à ressort 
(préinstallé) comme indiqué sur la figure 2.

8

8

7

7

4

4

3

3

2

2

2

x2

x1

x1

x2

x2

Verrou à ressort
A2

Verrou à ressort
A2

Trou 

Figure 1

Figure 2

121110987

AVANT L’ASSEMBLAGE - Veuillez inspecter et disposer toutes les pièces.

1 2 3 4 5 6

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE :
1. Trouvez une surface propre et plane pour commencer l’assemblage. Nous 
recommandons que deux adultes travaillent ensemble pour assembler ce 
produit.
2. Retirez toutes les pièces de la boîte et vérifiez que vous disposez de toutes 
les pièces indiquées sur la liste des pièces.
Coupez ou déchirez soigneusement les quatre coins de la boîte afin que le fond 
de la boîte puisse être utilisé comme surface de travail.

18 19



Figure 3
5. Connectez le tube (5) et le tube (6) ensemble à l’aide de verrou à 
ressort (pré-installé) comme indiqué sur la figure 3.

6

6

5

5 x1

x1

Verrou à ressort
A2

Figure 3

Figure 4
6. Fixez les tubes (5&6) aux tubes (3&4) à l’aide des boulons (27), des 
rondelles (22) et des écrous (28), puis fixez les tubes (5&6) aux tubes (8) à 
l’aide des boulons (27), des rondelles (22) et des écrous (28), comme 
indiqué sur les figures 4, 4A et 4B.
7. Fixez les tubes (7&8) au tube (2) à l’aide des boulons (24), des rondelles 
(22) et des écrous (28) comme indiqué sur la figure 4C, répétez cette 
étape pour l’autre côté.
REMARQUE : Le verrou à ressort doit être orienté vers le bas.

22

24

27

28

8

7

3

2

22

22
22

22

22

22

24

27
27

28

28

28

8

7

6

4

2

x12

x2

x4

x6

Figure 4

Figure 4B Figure 4A

Figure 4C

20 21



Figure 5
8. Fixez le tube (12) aux tubes (2) à l’aide des boulons (24), des rondelles 
(22) et des écrous (28) comme indiqué sur la figure 5A, puis insérez les 
tubes (1) sur les tubes (2) comme indiqué sur la figure 5.
9. Fixez les tubes (9) au tubes (5 et 6) à l’aide des boulons (25), des 
rondelles (22) et des écrous (28) comme indiqué sur la figure 5B.

22

22

22

22
22

24

24

25

25

28

28

28

12

12

12

9

9

9

6

52

2

2

1

1

1

Figure 5

Figure 5A

Figure 5B

x2

x2

x1

x8

x2

x2

x4

Figure 6
10. Fixez les tubes (10) aux tubes (9) à l’aide des verrous à ressort 
(pré-installés), puis insérez le tube (11) sur les tubes (10) à l’aide des 
verrous à ressort (pré-installés) comme indiqué sur la figure 6.

11

11

10

10

10

11

10

9

9

Figure 6

x2

x1

Côté court

Côté long

Verrou à ressort
A2

Verrou à ressort
A2

22 23



Figure 7
11. Fixez l’arceau (18) et la plaque de support (19) au panneau (17) à 
l’aide des boulons (23), des rondelles (22) et des écrous (28). Fixez le 
capteur d’interrupteur (15) au panneau (17) à l’aide des boulons (23), des 
rondelles (22) et des écrous (28).
REMARQUE : Veillez à utiliser des rondelles des deux côtés du 
panneau, comme indiqué sur la figure 7.

Figure 8
12. Fixez la plaque frontale du marqueur électronique (16) à l’avant du 
panneau (17) et reliez-la au marqueur électronique (14) à l’aide des 
boulons (29) comme indiqué sur la figure 8.

22

22
22

2323

29

29

28

28

1919

18

18

17
17

16

16

15

15

14
14

Figure 7

Figure 8

x1

x1

x1

x1

x1

x4

x1

x16

x8

x8

Figure 9
13. Faites glisser les bandes élastiques et le manchon du filet (21) sur les 
tubes supérieurs (1) comme indiqué sur les figures 9A et 9B.
14. Faites glisser le tube (12) à travers le manchon sur l’avant du filet (21), 
fixez d’abord le côté gauche à l’aide des boulons (24), des rondelles (22) et 
des écrous (28) comme indiqué sur la figure 9C. Suivez la même 
procédure pour le côté droit.

21

21

21

22 22

22

24

24

28

28

12

12

12

12

11

11

Figure 9

Figure 9A

Figure 9B

Figure 9C

Goupille 
A4

x1

x4

x2

x2

x1

24 25



Figure 10
15. Avec l’aide d’un autre adulte, fixez le panneau (17) aux tubes 
supérieurs (1) à l’aide des boulons (26), des rondelles (22) et des écrous 
(28), comme indiqué sur la figure 10A. Pour chaque trou inférieur de 
panneau (17), fixez les pattes de rampe du filet (21) à l’aide des boulons 
(26), des rondelles (22) et des écrous (28), comme indiqué sur la figure 
10B. 
16. Connectez les goupilles de blocage (A4) aux tubes (5 et 6) et 
insérez-les dans les tubes (5 et 6) comme indiqué sur la figure 10C.

21
21

22

22

22

22

22

26

26

26

28

28

28

17

12

2

1

1

Figure 10

Figure 10A

Figure 10B

Figure 10C

Goupille 
A4

x8

x4

x4

Patte de rampe 

Figure 11
17. Connectez le fil du capteur de l’interrupteur (15) au marqueur 
électronique (14) comme indiqué sur la figure 11. Connectez le fil de 
contrôle au marqueur électronique (14) comme indiqué sur les figures 11 et 
11A.

Figure 12 
18. Pour replier le produit lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé, retirez les goupilles de 
verrouillage (A4), repliez l’avant et réinsérez les goupilles de verrouillage 
(A4) comme indiqué sur la figure 12. Remarque : Les goupilles de 
verrouillage doivent être retirées avant de plier ou déplier le produit.

14

Figure 11

Figure 11A

Figure 12

Goupille 
A4

Marqueur électronique

Fil du capteur

ON/OFF

IMPORTANT !
Veillez à utiliser la goupille de 

verrouillage (4) lorsque le 
produit est plié.

26 27



FONCTIONNEMENT DU MARQUEUR ÉLECTRONIQUE 
Installation des piles :
À l’aide d’un tournevis, dévissez le couvercle et ouvrez le boîtier des 
piles. Insérez 3 piles AA (non fournies) dans l’ordre de polarité indiqué 
sur le couvercle intérieur. Fermez le couvercle et serrez la vis.
Mettez le produit sous tension à l’aide de l’interrupteur ON/OFF.
Attention : 
* Les piles doivent être installées en respectant la polarité correcte (+ 
et -).
* Veuillez nettoyer les contacts de la batterie, ainsi que ceux de 
l'appareil, avant l’installation de la batterie.
* Si le produit n’est pas utilisé pendant une longue période, nous 
recommandons de retirer les piles.

Comment jouer :

Mettez le produit sous tension à l’aide de l’interrupteur ON/OFF.
Le marqueur LED indique le temps de jeu de 60 secondes.
Le premier joueur tire dans les 60 secondes pour marquer un point.
Le deuxième joueur tire à nouveau pendant 60 secondes.
Le joueur qui a marqué le plus de points gagne (la LED clignote sur le 
joueur qui a le plus de points).

1) Nécessite 3 piles AA (non incluses).
2) Ne pas mélanger les anciennes et les nouvelles piles.
3) Ne pas mélanger les piles alcalines, standard (carbone-zinc) 
ou rechargeables (nickel-cadmium).

AVERTISSEMENT : 

ON/OFF

FIL DE 
COMMANDE 

Instructions De Retour / Réclamation De Dommages

Dans le cas où un retour est requis, l'article doit être retourné dans sa boîte 
d'origine. Sans cela, votre retour ne sera pas accepté.

NE PAS jeter la boîte/l'emballage d'origine.

Prenez une photo des marquages de la boîte.

Prenez une photo des dommages (le cas échéant).

Envoyez-nous un e-mail avec les images demandées.

Une photo des marquages (texte) sur le côté de la boîte est requise au cas où 
une pièce serait nécessaire pour le remplacement. Cela aide notre personnel à 
identifier votre numéro de produit pour s'assurer que vous recevez les bonnes 
pièces.

Une photo des dommages est toujours requise pour déposer une réclamation et 
obtenir rapidement votre remplacement ou votre remboursement. Assurez-vous 
d'avoir la boîte même si elle est endommagée.

Envoyez-nous un e-mail directement depuis le marché où votre article a été 
acheté avec les images ci-jointes et une description de votre réclamation.

FR

In case a return is required, the item must be returned in original box. Without this 
your return will not be accepted.

DO NOT discard the box / original packaging. 

Take a photo of the box markings.

Take a photo of the damaged part (if applicable).

Send us an email with the images requested.

A photo of the markings (text) on the side of the box is required in case a part is 
needed for replacement. This helps our staff identify your product number to 
ensure you receive the correct parts.

A photo of the damage is always required to file a claim and get your replacement 
or refund processed quickly. Please make sure you have the box even if it is 
damaged.

Email us directly from marketplace where your item was purchased with the 
attached images and a description of your claim.

EN

Return / Damage Claim Instructions

Instructions De Retour / Réclamation De Dommages

28 29


